FILE NO. 220454

RESOLUTION NG 271-22

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Centers for Disease Control and Prevention - San Francisco Department of Public Health Climate and Health Program Actions to Reduce the Disproportionate Impacts of Climate Change - \$300,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant increase from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for participation in a program, entitled "San Francisco Department of Public Health Climate and Health Program actions to reduce the disproportionate impacts of climate change," in the amount of \$86,287 for a total amount of \$300,000 for the period of September 1, 2021, through August 31, 2022.

WHEREAS, The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$300,000 for participation in a program, entitled "San Francisco Department of Public Health Climate and Health Program actions to reduce the disproportionate impacts of climate change," for the period of September 1, 2021, through August 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, This funding opportunity is to enhance the resilience of San Francisco to the health impacts of climate change; and

WHEREAS, This funding will allow the climate and health program to pursue collaboration with stakeholders to create a Climate Impact Compendium that includes data on local climate projections, health impacts, social determinates of health, and adaptative capacity; manage the Citywide Heat and Air Quality Resilience Project (HAQR) to identify medium-to-long-term strategies to become resilient to extreme heat and wildfire smoke events; and create evaluation tools to understand effectiveness of current and future climate resilience strategies; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and

1	WHEREAS, A grant increase of \$86,287 from \$213,713 was approved for the period					
2	of September 1, 2021, through August 31, 2022; and					
3	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received					
4	the award notice on August 11, 2021, for a project start date of September 1, 2021; and					
5	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of					
6	\$51,761; now, therefore, be it					
7	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant					
8	in the amount of \$300,000 from the CDC; and, be it					
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and					
10	expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1.					
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
	Mayor Breed; Supervisor Mandelman					
C.L.	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2					

Sector and the sector

1	Recommended:	Approved: _	/s/	49	
2			Mayor		
3	<u>/s/</u>				
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: _	ls/		
5	Director of Health		Controller		
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
	Mayor Breed; Supervisor Mandelman BOARD OF SUPERVISORS				P



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 220454

Date Passed: June 07, 2022

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant increase from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for participation in a program, entitled "San Francisco Department of Public Health Climate and Health Program actions to reduce the disproportionate impacts of climate change," in the amount of \$86,287 for a total amount of \$300,000 for the period of September 1, 2021, through August 31, 2022.

May 25, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 07, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 220454

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/7/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

1. Kud

London N. Breed Mayor

6/17/22

Date Approved